

CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.

MEETING OF CREDITORS TO CONSIDER PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT
UNDER *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*

2:00 P.M., TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2009

AT COX & PALMER, SUITE 1100, PURDY'S WHARF TOWER I, 1959 UPPER
WATER STREET, HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA

1. Call of meeting to order (Monitor as Chairman)
2. Introduction of those present in person (Monitor as Chairman)
3. Identification of creditors represented by proxy (Monitor as Chairman)
4. Review of procedures to be followed at meeting (Monitor as Chairman):
 - Agenda (as circulated)
 - Voting process
5. Tabling of documents (by Monitor):
 - Monitor's Report dated January 27, 2009
 - Plan of Arrangement as sent to creditors and any amendments
 - Affidavit of Service of Notice of Meeting
6. Presentation of Plan and any Amendments (Representatives of Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc.)
7. Questions on Plan of Arrangement and Amendments as presented (All)
8. Consideration of any additional amendments, if any requested (Monitor as Chairman)

9. Vote on Plan of Arrangement (as amended, where applicable) (All)

Resolution to be put to meeting:

“Be it resolved this 17th day of February, 2009 that the Plan of Compromise or Arrangement proposed by Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc. dated the day of , 2009 in the form annexed hereto, be approved.”

10. Adjournment to count vote (Monitor as Chairman)
11. Reconvene (Monitor as Chairman)
12. Announcement of the results of the vote on the Plan as amended (Monitor as Chairman)
13. Other matters to be considered by the meeting of creditors (Monitor as Chairman)
 - Next steps – proposed Sanction Hearing, March 5, 2009
14. Adjournment (Monitor as Chairman)

PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT
CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Plan (including the Schedules hereto), unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires:

"Affected Claim" means a Claim other than an Unaffected Claim;

"Agreement" means the asset purchase agreement between the Applicant and Navigator pursuant to which Navigator is to purchase all of the assets of the Applicant for an amount sufficient to fund the Plan;

"Applicant" means Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc., a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia;

"Business Day" means any day, other than a Saturday or Sunday, on which Canadian chartered banks are open for business in Halifax, Nova Scotia;

"CCAA" means the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended from time to time;

"Claim" means any right or claim of any Person, whether or not asserted, in connection with any indebtedness, liability or obligation of any kind whatsoever against the Applicant or any present or former director or officer of the Applicant, and, in the case of any such present or former director or officer, any indebtedness, liability or obligation of any kind whatsoever actually and reasonably incurred by the director or officer as a result of his or her position or involvement with the Applicant, and, without limiting the foregoing, whether arising from employment, contract, the commission of a tort (intentional or not intentional), any breach of duty (legal, statutory, fiduciary or otherwise), or any Taxes, or any right of ownership or title to property, or to a trust or deemed trust, howsoever created, and whether or not reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, legal, equitable, secured, unsecured, present, future, known or unknown, by guarantee, surety or otherwise and whether or not such right is executory in nature, including the right or ability of any Person to advance a claim for contribution or indemnity or otherwise:

(i) which indebtedness, liability or obligation is based in whole or in part on facts existing on or prior to the Filing Date or would have been claims provable in bankruptcy had the Applicant become bankrupt on the Filing Date; or

(ii) which indebtedness, liability or obligation arises after, or is based upon facts arising after, the Filing Date, including without limitation, that which arises from or is caused by the repudiation or termination of any contract, lease or agreement by the Applicant or order of this Court.

"Claims Bar Date" means September 11, 2008 as set by the Claims Bar Order;

"Claims Bar Order" means the Order of the Court issued August 13, 2008 setting forth a process to *inter alia* value and bar Claims against the Applicant;

"Class" means any group of Claims designated as a class in Article 3 hereof;

"Court" means the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia;

"Creditor" means any Person holding an Affected Claim;

"DIP Lender" means Growthworks in its capacity as lender of debtor in possession financing to the Applicant;

"Disallowed Creditor" means a Creditor who has received a Disallowance (as such term is defined in section 8.1) and the amount of whose Affected Claim for purposes of distribution has not been determined in accordance with section 8.2 prior to the Implementation Date;

"Final Order" means an order of the Court sanctioning this Plan under the CCAA;

"Filing Date" means June 27, 2008;

"Growthworks" means Growthworks Atlantic Venture Fund Limited;

"Growthworks Deficiency Claim" has the meaning set forth in section 4.4 hereof;

"Growthworks Deficiency for Payment" has the meaning set forth in section 4.4 hereof;

"Implementation Date" means the day on which all conditions for Sanction of the Plan and for Implementation set forth in Article 5 are either satisfied or waived in the manner permitted hereunder;

"Initial Order" means the order of the Court made on the Filing Date, pursuant to which the Applicant made its initial application under the CCAA and was, *inter alia*, provided

protection pursuant to the CCAA, as the same may be amended, supplemented, replaced or restated from time to time;

“**Lease Lenders**” means any Person who is a lessor of equipment for which the Applicant is a lessee;

“**Monitor**” means BDO Dunwoody Goodman Rosen Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed monitor of the Applicant pursuant to the Initial Order;

“**Navigator**” means Navigator Voyages Inc., the purchaser of the assets of the Applicant pursuant to the Agreement;

“**Person**” means any individual, corporation, partnership, co-ownership, unincorporated association, unincorporated syndicate, unincorporated organization, trust, trustee, executor, administrator or other legal representative;

“**Plan**” means this Plan of Compromise and Arrangement as amended, supplemented, restated or replaced from time to time;

“**Proceeds**” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1 hereof;

“**Shareholders**” means any Person who owns any common shares of any class, there being only common shares issued by the Applicant;

“**Shares**” means the common shares in the capital of the Applicant as constituted on the Implementation Date immediately prior to implementation of the Plan;

“**Statutory Creditors**” means the Canada Revenue Agency;

“**Statutory Secured Claims**” means the Claims of any Statutory Creditor that are secured by a deemed trust or interest in the Applicant’s property or assets arising by operation of statutory law, including (without limitation) the *Income Tax Act* and *Excise Tax Act*.

“**Taxes**” means taxes, including all income, capital, corporate, gross receipts, goods and services, sales, use, value-added, *ad valorem*, transfer, non-resident, property, real or personal property, business, franchise, license and excise taxes and duties, together with any interest, penalties, fines, additional taxes and additions to tax imposed with respect to the foregoing;

“**Unaffected Claim**” means a Claim identified in section 2.3;

“**Unsecured Claim**” means (i) any Affected Claim where the Applicant has not granted a mortgage, charge or other security interest in real or personal property of the Applicant to secure such Claim, including (but not limited to) Claims of Shareholders; (ii) an Affected Claim secured by a charge, construction lien, possessory lien, writ of execution, right of distraint or other lien or

encumbrance arising by operation of law (statutory or otherwise) except for Statutory Secured Claims; and (iii) the Growthworks Deficiency Claim;

"Unsecured Creditor" means any Creditor who has an Unsecured Claim; and

"Valued Claim for Voting" shall mean, in respect of an Affected Claim, (i) the amount of such Affected Claim set out in the proof of claim accepted or deemed to be accepted by the Monitor or otherwise determined pursuant to the procedure set out in the Claims Bar Order or (ii) in respect of the Growthworks Deficiency Claim, the amount determined pursuant to section 4.4 hereof.

1.2 Article References

In this Plan, a reference to an Article, section, clause or paragraph shall, unless otherwise stated, refer to an Article, section, clause or paragraph of this Plan.

1.3 Number, etc.

In this Plan, where the context requires, a word importing the singular number shall include the plural and vice versa; and a word or words importing any gender shall include all genders.

1.4 Interpretation not Affected by Headings

The division of this Plan into Articles, sections, clauses and paragraphs and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Plan.

1.5 Date for any Action

In the event that any date on which any action is required to be taken hereunder by any of the parties is not a Business Day, such action shall be required to be taken on the next succeeding day which is a Business Day.

1.6 Time

All times expressed herein are local time in Halifax, Nova Scotia unless otherwise stipulated herein.

1.7 Currency

Unless otherwise stated herein, all references to currency in this Plan are to lawful money of Canada.

1.8 Successors and Assigns

This Plan shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors and assigns of any Person named or referred to in this Plan.

1.9 Governing Law

This Plan shall be governed by and interpreted or construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia.

ARTICLE 2 PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF PLAN

2.1 Purpose

Subsequent to the Applicant offering for sale its principal asset, the sailing vessel Caledonia, the Applicant has received an offer for the sale of all of its assets, which offer is detailed in the Agreement and which the Applicant intends to accept. The Applicant will provide a copy of the Agreement to any Creditor who requests a copy. The proceeds from the sale of the assets pursuant to the Agreement and any monies received by the Applicant from its operations (the "Proceeds") will be used to fund the Plan. The Proceeds are currently estimated to be \$9,320,000 Canadian in total and a detailed accounting of which will be provided at the meeting described in Section 5.1 hereof.

2.2 Persons Affected

On the Implementation Date, the Affected Claims will be compromised in accordance with the terms hereof and the Plan shall become effective and shall be binding upon the Applicant, the Creditors to the extent of their Affected Claims, the Shareholders, and the holders of options or rights to purchase Shares.

2.3 Persons and Claims Not Affected

This Plan does not affect Claims held by the following Persons:

- (a) Employees and Officers - Claims of existing employees and officers of the Applicant for wages earned, vacation pay and severance owing for the period ending on the Implementation Date except for the Claims of such Persons arising in their capacity as Shareholders;
- (b) Post Filing Claims - Claims of Persons arising on account of any new obligations incurred by, or goods, services or materials supplied to, an Applicant after the date of the Initial Order;

- (c) New Advances - Claims of Persons, including Creditors and Navigator, if any, who advance new funds to the Applicant after the date of the Initial Order, but only in respect of such new advances whether by way of loan, continuation of existing letters of credit or otherwise;
- (d) Professional Advisors – All persons whose Claims are included in the Administrative Charge (as defined in the Initial Order), including the Monitor, the counsel to the Monitor, and counsel to the Applicant; and
- (e) DIP Lender – Claims by the DIP Lender secured by any orders of the Court.

ARTICLE 3 CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS

3.1 Classification of Claims

For purposes of considering and voting on the Plan, the Affected Claims shall be grouped in the following Classes and each Creditor in a designated Class shall, to the extent of its Valued Claim for Voting, be entitled to vote on the Plan as part of that Class:

Class 1 – Unsecured Claims shall be designated as Class 1;

Class 2 – Claims of Caterpillar Financial Services Limited (“Caterpillar”) shall be designated as Class 2;

Class 3 - Claims of Growthworks other than claims as the DIP Lender and the Growthworks Deficiency Claim shall be designated as Class 3;

Class 4 – Claims of the Lease Lenders shall be designated as Class 4; and

Class 5 – Statutory Secured Claims of Statutory Creditors shall be designated as Class 5.

ARTICLE 4 ARRANGEMENT

4.1 Limitation of Remedies

For purposes of this Plan, a holder of an Affected Claim in a Class listed in Article 3 shall receive the treatment provided in this Article 4 on account of such Affected Claim and shall have no further rights or remedies as against the Applicant in respect of such Affected Claim except as specifically provided in this Article 4.

4.2 Payment of Proceeds

No later than 30 days after the Implementation Date, the Applicant shall cause the following payments to be made from the Proceeds:

- (a) First, the DIP Lender on the basis of 100 cents on the dollar of the amounts outstanding to it;
- (b) Second, payment of all Unaffected Claims on the basis of 100 cents on the dollar of their Claims;
- (c) Third, all amounts owing in respect of Statutory Secured Claims shall be paid 100 cents on the dollar to the Statutory Creditors but all other claims of Statutory Creditors shall be treated as Unsecured Claims;
- (d) Fourth, the sum of \$5,870,000 shall be paid to Caterpillar in full and final satisfaction of its Claims;
- (e) Fifth, the sum of \$1,800,000 shall be paid to Growthworks together with an assignment of the \$350,000 promissory note dated as of March 1, 2006 from 3096000 Nova Scotia Limited to the Applicant;
- (f) Sixth, Claims of the Lease Lenders shall be addressed by Navigator assuming those leases identified in the Agreement and the return of all other leased equipment to the relevant Lease Lender – any deficiency claim of Lease Lender shall be treated as an Unsecured Claim and such Lease Lender shall be treated as an Unsecured Creditor in respect of such Unsecured Claim; and
- (g) Seventh, the amount of \$250,000 shall be apportioned for the payment of Claims of Unsecured Creditors in the following manner:
 - (i) Each Unsecured Creditor with a Valued Claim for Voting equal to or less than \$1000 will be paid an amount equal to its Valued Claim for Voting; and
 - (ii) Each Unsecured Creditor with a Valued Claim for Voting of more than \$1000 will be paid the sum of: (1) \$1000; and (2) a *pro rata* share of the balance remaining of the initial \$250,000 after payment to each Unsecured Creditor of the foregoing amounts in proportion to the sum of: (A) the Valued Claim for Voting of each such Unsecured Creditor except Growthworks; and (B) the Growthworks Deficiency for Payment.

4.3 Nova Scotia Business Inc.

The payment to Caterpillar pursuant to section 4.2(d) shall fully and finally satisfy the Claims of Caterpillar and any claims Caterpillar may have against Nova Scotia Business Inc. (“NSBI”) and any other guarantors of the Claims of Caterpillar. For greater certainty, the guarantee of NSBI to Caterpillar shall be discharged and released as of the Implementation

Date. On the Implementation Date, NSBI shall fully release and discharge Caterpillar from any unpaid guarantee fees owing as of the Implementation Date, and shall fully release and discharge any and all guarantees made by any Person in favour of NSBI in respect of the Applicant, the Claims of Caterpillar or any amount in respect of our related to the foregoing.

4.4 Growthworks

(a) The deficiency between the total value of the Claim of Growthworks (as determined by process established under the Claims Bar Order) and the sum of the cash payment made to Growthworks and the face value of the promissory note assigned by the Applicant, both pursuant to 4.2(e) (the "**Growthworks Deficiency Claim**") shall be deemed to be an Unsecured Claim.

(b) Pursuant to section 7.2 hereof, Growthworks may vote as an Unsecured Creditor in Class 1 in respect of the Growthworks Deficiency Claim and its Valued Claim for Voting for Class 1 shall be the amount of the Growthworks Deficiency Claim.

(c) For the purpose of apportioning the amount specified in section 4.2(g) among Unsecured Creditors, the Growthworks Deficiency Claim shall be reduced by 50% (the "**Growthworks Deficiency for Payment**").

(d) The payments to Growthworks pursuant to sections 4.2(e) and (g), and the assignment of the promissory note referenced in section 4.2(e) shall constitute full and final satisfaction of the Claims of Growthworks.

4.5 Extinguishment of Claims

On the Implementation Date and after the completion of all of the events outlined in this Article 4, all Affected Claims as of the Implementation Date, including, without limitation, all accruals, indebtedness, liabilities or obligations in respect of such Affected Claims, against the Applicant will be extinguished and the Applicant will be released from all claims, liabilities and obligations with respect thereto. For greater certainty and as provided under section 6 of the Claims Bar Order, the Claim of any Person who has not complied with the process mandated by the Claims Bar Order shall have its Claim forever extinguished and is barred from participating in this plan or making or enforcing the Claim against the Applicant, Monitor or any other Person.

ARTICLE 5 IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Voting on the Plan

(a) A meeting for each Class of Affected Claims in respect of which Creditors are entitled to vote shall be held February 17, 2009 or any date to which such a meeting is adjourned by the Monitor.

- (b) Each Creditor having an Affected Claim in a Class shall be entitled to attend and to vote at the meeting for such Class. In order for this Plan to be accepted by a Class, it must be approved by a majority in number of the Creditors in such Class who are present and voting either in person or by proxy at the meeting and such Creditors must represent two-thirds of the Valued Claims for Voting of such Class.
- (c) The Monitor shall preside as the Chair of each meeting and shall, subject to the Initial Order or any other order of the Court, decide on matters relating to procedure at the meeting. A quorum at each meeting of a Class shall be one Creditor in that Class. If the requisite quorum is not present at any meeting or any meeting is postponed by the vote of a majority of Creditors present at such meeting in person or by proxy and entitled to vote at such meeting, then the meeting shall be adjourned by the Chair to a date not less than 10 days thereafter and to such time and place as may be appointed by the Chair; who shall determine what notice shall be provided to the Creditors.
- (d) In the event that one or more Classes, with the exception of Class 2 and Class 3, do not approve this Plan and, in the reasonable opinion of the Applicant, this Plan may be implemented substantially in accordance with its terms without any material adverse effect upon the Classes who have approved this Plan, the Applicant may deem all Affected Claims in any such Class that has not so approved this Plan to be Unaffected Claims and may apply to the Court for a Final Order which sanctions this Plan only insofar as it affects the Classes which have approved this Plan or, in the alternative, the Applicant may amend this Plan in accordance with Article 6.
- (e) A meeting for the Shareholders shall be held within 2 Business Days of the meeting of Creditors described in section 5.1(a). At such meeting the Shareholders shall consider and vote upon a resolution to approve the Plan. The results of such vote shall be presented to the Court for its consideration in connection with the Final Order but approval of the Plan by the Shareholders, or any class thereof, shall not be a condition to the Applicant seeking sanction of this Plan or to the granting of the Final Order. Alternatively, the Shareholder may execute a resolution in writing approving the Plan instead of calling a meeting of Shareholders.
- (f) Each Shareholder shall be entitled to notice of and the right to attend the meeting of Shareholders and to vote with respect to the resolution to approve the Plan.
- (g) A representative of the Applicant shall preside as the Chair of the meeting of the Shareholders and shall, subject to the memorandum and articles of association of the Applicant, the Initial Order and any other order of the Court, decide on matters relating to procedure at the meeting.

5.2 Conditions to Implementation

The implementation of this Plan will be conditional upon the fulfilment or satisfaction of the following conditions either by completion or by completion and delivery in escrow pending the Implementation Date, and thereupon the Plan will be binding upon the Applicant, Shareholders, all holders of options or rights to purchase Shares, and all Creditors:

- (a) the Applicant shall have taken all necessary corporate actions and proceedings to approve this Plan and to enable the Applicant to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Plan and the Agreement;
- (b) the requisite majorities of Creditors in number and value, as required by the CCAA, this Plan and any orders of the Court, shall have approved the Plan;
- (c) the completion of the Agreement and the closing of the transaction contemplated thereby pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and
- (d) the Final Order shall have been granted on terms contemplated by this Plan and otherwise satisfactory to the Applicant, and any relevant appeal period shall have expired without an appeal having been taken or any appeal so taken shall have been finally determined by the appropriate appellate tribunal confirming the Final Order without amendment.

ARTICLE 6 AMENDMENT TO THE PLAN

6.1 Amendments

- (a) The Applicant reserves the right, at any time prior to a meeting, to amend this Plan, provided that the Applicant shall inform all Creditors and all Shareholders voting at such meeting of the details of any amendment prior to the vote being taken at the meeting and provided further that the amendment does not adversely affect any Class of Creditors or the Shareholders that have already voted.
- (b) The Applicant may propose an amendment to this Plan at a meeting of Creditors or Shareholders or at any time prior to both such meetings and it shall not be necessary to adjourn either meeting unless the Creditors or Shareholders present, in person or by proxy, by a majority vote, determine that the Creditors, Shareholders or any of them are adversely affected by the amendment proposed.
- (c) After the last meeting and prior to the Implementation Date, changes may be made to the provisions of Article 4 of this Plan with the approval of any Class

of Creditors particularly affected by the change in question and, if the Final Order has been granted, the Court.

- (d) Subsequent to any meeting and whether or not the Final Order has been granted, the Applicant may, with the approval of the Court and upon notice as prescribed by the Initial Order, make any technical or *de minimis* amendment to this Plan that is not materially prejudicial to any Class of Creditors or the Shareholders.

ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS

7.1 Notices

Any notice or communication to be made or given hereunder shall be in writing and shall reference this Plan and may, subject as hereinafter provided, be made or given by personal delivery, by prepaid mail or by telecopier addressed to the respective parties as follows:

- (a) if to the Applicant:

Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc.
P.O. Box 2613
Halifax NS B3J 3N5

Attention: Douglas Prothero, President
Facsimile: 902-429-1475
Email: doug@canadiansailingexpeditions.com

with a copy to the Monitor at:

BDO Dunwoody Goodman Rosen Inc.,
in its capacity as Monitor
1718 Argyle Street, Suite 620
Halifax, NS B3J 3N6

Attention: Paul G. Goodman
Facsimile: 902-425-3777
Email: pgoodman@bdo.ca

and with a copy to the Applicant's counsel at :

Cox & Palmer
1959 Upper Water St., Suite 1100
Halifax NS B3J 3N2

Attention: Robert G. MacKeigan
 Facsimile: 902-421-3130
 Email: robbie@coxandpalmer.com

and with a copy to the Monitor's counsel at :

Wickwire Holm
 1801 Hollis Street, Suite 2100
 PO Box 1054
 Halifax NS B3J 2X6

Attention: Carl Holm
 Facsimile: 902-429-8215
 Email: cholm@wickwireholm.com

- (b) if to a Creditor: to the last address of such Creditor as shown in the records of the Applicant or as may be specified in the proofs of Claims filed by a Creditor pursuant to the Initial Order or this Plan;

or to such other address as the Applicant may from time to time notify the Creditors, or as any Creditor may from time to time notify the Applicant in accordance with this section 10.1. All notices and communications shall be deemed to have been received, in the case of notice by telecopier or by delivery received prior to 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day, when received or, if received after 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day or at any time on a day other than a Business Day, on the next following Business Day and, in the case of notice mailed as aforesaid, on the 3rd Business Day following the date on which such notice or other communication is mailed. In the event of any strike, lockout or any other event which interrupts postal service in any part of Canada, all notices and communications during such interruption may only be given or made by personal delivery or by telecopier and any notice or any other communication given or made by prepaid mail within the five Business Day period immediately preceding the commencement of such interruption shall be deemed not to have been given or made. The unintentional failure by the Applicant to give a notice contemplated hereunder to any particular Creditor shall not invalidate this Plan or any action taken by any Person pursuant to this Plan.

7.2 Participation in Different Capacities

Creditors may be affected by this Plan in more than one capacity and belong to more than one Class. Each Creditor shall be entitled to participate hereunder in each such capacity and Class. Any action taken by a Creditor in any one capacity or Class shall not affect the Creditor in any other capacity or Class unless the Creditor agrees in writing.

7.3 Release

On the Implementation Date and after the completion of all steps outlined in this Plan, each Creditor and each Shareholder will be deemed in its capacity as such to have forever released each of the Applicant and its directors, officers, employees, legal counsel, auditors and advisers from any and all demands, suits, claims, debts, sums of money, accounts, damages, expenses, liens, actions and causes of action it had, may have had, or may have been entitled to assert, whether known or unknown, matured or unmatured, against the Applicant or its respective directors, officers, employees, legal counsel, auditors or advisers based in whole or in part on any act or omission, transaction, dealing or other occurrence existing or taking place on or prior to the Implementation Date arising from, relating to or in connection with any Affected Claim, any of the Shares or the options or rights to purchase Shares, the business and affairs of the Applicant, the Plan, or the proceedings under the CCAA, as the case may be.

7.4 Paramourncy

From and after the Implementation Date, any conflict between this Plan and the covenants, warranties, representations, terms, conditions, provisions or obligations, expressed or implied, of any contract, mortgage, security agreement, indenture, trust indenture, loan agreement, commitment letter, agreement for sale, by-laws of the Applicant, lease or other covenant or agreement, written or oral, and any and all amendments or supplements thereto, existing between a Creditor, a Shareholder or a holder of options or rights to purchase Shares and the Applicant or between one or more of such parties and the Applicant as at the Implementation Date (other than those entered into or effective as of the Implementation Date as part of this Plan) will be deemed to be governed by the terms, conditions and provisions of this Plan, which shall take precedence and priority.

7.5 Waiver of Defaults

Subject to sections 4.3 and 4.5, from and after the Implementation Date, each Creditor, Shareholder or holder of options or rights to purchase Shares will be deemed to have waived any and all defaults by the Applicant of every covenant, warranty, representation, term, condition, provision or obligation, expressed or implied, in every contract, mortgage, security agreement, indenture, trust indenture, loan agreement, commitment letter, agreement for sale, lease or other covenant or agreement, written or oral, and any and all amendments or supplements thereto, existing between such party or parties and the Applicant which have occurred and are continuing as at the Implementation Date.

7.6 Ratification and Further Assurances

Each Creditor, Shareholder and holder of options or rights to purchase Shares will be deemed in its capacity as such to have ratified and confirmed, as of the Implementation Date, all of the transactions contemplated in this Plan. Each Creditor will execute and deliver or otherwise provide such further documents, instruments or information required by the

Applicant as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this Plan and the transactions contemplated by this Plan.

DATED this 16th day of January, 2009.

As Amended to January 23, 2009

As Issued To Creditors in January 27, 2009
Mailing.

CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.
 CCAA PROCEEDING - VOTING REGISTER
 UPDATED FEBRUARY 17 2009 2:48 p.m.

Name of Creditor (By Class)	Claim Accepted for Claims Bar	Claim Voting	Voting By		Voting Option		Comments
			Proxy/Voting Letter	Ballot	In Favour	Against	
ACOA	628,403.47	628,403.47	x		628,403.47		Proxy - Monitor
Atlantic Tractors & Equipment	918.41	918.41	x		918.41		Proxy - Monitor
Bounty Print	3,171.34	3,171.34	x		3,171.34		Proxy - Monitor
Braemar Pest Control Services	142.96	142.96	x		142.96		Proxy - Monitor
David E. Smith	54,635.98	54,635.98	x		54,635.98		Proxy - Monitor
Domnition Diving	6,780.00	6,780.00	x		6,780.00		Proxy - Monitor
Douglas Prothero	303,547.50	303,547.50	x		303,547.50		Proxy - D Prothero
DSS Marine Incorporated	7,167.90						
Electro Marine	5,656.98	5,656.98	x		5,656.98		Proxy - Monitor
Floors Plus	5,518.11	5,518.11	x		5,518.11		Proxy - Monitor
GrowthWorks Atlantic Venture Fund Ltd	2,466,199.69	2,466,199.69	x		2,466,199.69		Proxy - GrowthWorks

CLASS 1 - UNSECURED CREDITORS

CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.
 CCAA PROCEEDING - VOTING REGISTER
 UPDATED FEBRUARY 17 2009 2:48 p.m.

Name of Creditor (By Class)	Claim Accepted for Claims Bar	Claim Voting	Voting By		Voting Option		Comments
			Proxy/Voting Letter	Ballot	In Favour	Against	
Heddle Marine Service Inc.	26,376.90	26,376.90	X		26,376.90		Proxy - Monitor
Host Courier (Xpressway Courier)	1,370.64						
Integra International Inc.	382.06	382.06	X		382.06		Proxy - Monitor
JAZZ FM91	450.00						
National Marine Fire Services Inc.	103,737.01	103,737.01	X		103,737.01		Proxy - National Marine
Navimar Cruises	26,814.06						
Russel Metals Inc.	926.60	926.60	X		926.60		Proxy - Russel Metals Inc.
Shambhala Sun Foundation	971.80	971.80	X		971.80		Proxy - Monitor
Stellar Industrial Services Inc.	60.93						
Travel Trade	10,629.15						
United Rentals	30.47	30.47	X		30.47		Proxy - Monitor

**CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.
 CCAA PROCEEDING - VOTING REGISTER
 UPDATED FEBRUARY 17 2009 2:48 p.m.**

Name of Creditor (By Class)	Claim Accepted for Claims Bar	Claim Voting	Voting By		Voting Option	Comments
			Proxy/Voting Letter	Ballot		
Waterfront Development Corporation	13,538.52	13,538.52	x		13,538.52	Proxy - Monitor
Zenitel Norway AS	6,799.26					
Ginit Sari/TCS Guadeloupe	3,335.03	3,335.03	x		3,335.03	Proxy - Monitor
TOTAL CLASS 1	3,677,564.77	3,624,272.83			3,597,895.93	26,376.90

Percentage of Dollars Voting in Class 100.00%

Number of Creditors Voting in Class 18

99.2722%

17

0.7278%

1

CLASS 2 - CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Caterpillar Financial Services Inc.	\$5,511,998.00	\$5,511,998.00	x		5,511,998.00	Proxy - solicitor for CAT
TOTAL CLASS 2	5,511,998.00	5,511,998.00			5,511,998.00	0.00

Percentage of Dollars Voting in Class 100.00%

Number of Creditors Voting in Class 1

100.0000%

1

0

0.0000%

0

CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.
 CCAA PROCEEDING - VOTING REGISTER
 UPDATED FEBRUARY 17 2009 2:48 p.m.

Name of Creditor (By Class)	Claim Accepted for Claims Bar	Claim Voting	Voting By		Voting Option		
			Proxy/Voting Letter	Ballot	In Favour	Against	Comments
<u>CLASS 3 - GROWTHWORKS ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND LTD.</u>							
Growthworks Atlantic Venture Fund Ltd.	4,616,199.69	2,150,000.00	x		2,150,000.00		Proxy - GrowthWorks
TOTAL CLASS 3	4,616,199.69	2,150,000.00			2,150,000.00	0.00	
Percentage of Dollars Voting in Class		100.00%			100.0000%	0.0000%	
Number of Creditors Voting in Class		1			1	0	
<u>CLASS 4 - LEASE CREDITORS</u>							
Bodkin Capital Corporation	107,100.61	107,100.61	x		107,100.61		Proxy - Monitor
CIT Financial (East Coast Capital Inc.)	6,969.14						
TOTAL CLASS 4	114,069.75	107,100.61			107,100.61	0.00	
Percentage of Dollars Voting in Class		100.00%			100.0000%	0.0000%	
Number of Creditors Voting in Class		1			1	0	

CANADIAN SAILING EXPEDITIONS INC.
CCAA PROCEEDING - VOTING REGISTER
UPDATED FEBRUARY 17 2009 2:48 p.m.

Name of Creditor (By Class)	Claim Accepted for Claims Bar	Claim Voting	Voting By		Voting Option		Comments
			Proxy/Voting Letter	Ballot	In Favour	Against	
Canada Revenue Agency	35,139.79	0.00	x				
TOTAL CLASS 5	35,139.79	0.00			0.00	0.00	
Percentage of Dollars Voting in Class		#DIV/0!			#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	
Number of Creditors Voting in Class		0			0	0	
TOTAL OF ALL CLASSES	\$13,954,972.00	\$11,393,371.44			\$11,366,994.54	\$26,376.90	
Total Percentage of Dollars Voting		100.00%			99.7685%	0.2315%	
Total Number of Creditors Voting		21			20	1	

CLASS 5 - STATUTORY SECURED CLAIMS

If anything owing, portion could also be Class 1 Unsecured
 No claim for voting - paid in full by offset

Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc.
Weekly Cash Receipts and Disbursements
Weeks #33 & #34

	CURRENT WEEK Weeks #33 & #34 Jan 26 - Feb 6 2008/2009			ACCUMULATED POSITION Weeks 1 - 34 Jan 30-Feb 22 2008/2009		
	Actual	Planned	Variance	Actual End	Planned End	Variance
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	34,817	(470,296)	525,113	58,767	58,767	-
CASH RECEIPTS:						
Caledonia Revenue	67,588	57,536	10,053	372,838	322,230	50,608
Charter Fees	67,588	54,538	13,051	337,284	301,085	36,199
Bar	-	2,998	(2,998)	11,676	9,944	1,732
Excursion (gross-see note below)	-	-	-	16,564	6,072	10,493
Merchandise	-	-	-	7,314	5,129	2,185
Tips Collected - to be disbursed	-	-	-	25,130	5,827	19,303
HST Collected	-	-	-	39,154	17,000	22,154
Accounts Receivable	-	-	-	3,414	-	3,414
Reconciling Item Prior Week #11	-	-	-	3,243	-	3,243
Joint Marketing	-	-	-	5,687	-	5,687
DIP Funds	96,053	-	96,053	1,413,183	1,182,420	230,763
	163,642	57,536	106,106	1,862,632	1,527,477	335,155
CASH DISBURSEMENTS:						
Accounts Payable	-	-	-	-	-	-
Uncleared Cheques	-	-	-	57,774	57,774	-
Credit Card Bill	-	-	-	2,000	2,000	-
Accrued Current Payroll Liabilities	6,968	-	6,968	150,085	63,326	84,769
General and Office	2,213	2,700	(487)	55,199	41,901	13,299
Postage/Courier	-	-	-	2,586	1,617	969
Office Supplies	47	700	(653)	2,068	3,425	(1,357)
Computer Supplies/Repairs	-	-	-	80	276	(196)
General	-	-	-	591	3,613	(3,021)
Professional Memberships	-	-	-	-	1,246	(1,246)
Licenses/Permits	-	-	-	15,786	456	15,330
Telephone equipment	-	-	-	2,277	1,384	893
Office Phones/Long Distance	822	1,000	(178)	10,305	10,260	45
Cell	1,048	1,000	48	10,901	8,939	1,962
Security	-	-	-	96	-	96
Rent	-	-	-	8,635	9,596	(961)
Computer Equipment	296	-	296	1,875	1,090	785
Salaries	7,009	7,179	(171)	154,787	215,085	(60,298)
Combined net pay (all office wk 1)	-	-	-	19,418	9,148	10,271
Management salaries	3,481	3,773	(292)	47,206	62,779	(15,573)
CEO	1,741	2,875	(1,134)	26,641	29,343	(2,701)
Director Operations	1,741	-	1,741	10,674	23,593	(12,918)
Benefits	-	898	(898)	9,790	9,842	(51)
Sales and Marketing Salaries	-	-	-	42,667	73,501	(30,834)
US Sales & Marketing	-	-	-	21,903	29,280	(7,377)
Corporate Sales	-	-	-	4,183	16,464	(12,281)
Marketing Associate	-	-	-	8,834	15,140	(6,307)
Full Time Consumer Sales	-	-	-	2,056	-	2,056
Full Time Consumer Sales	-	-	-	3,795	12,616	(8,822)
Part-time sales	-	-	-	1,996	-	1,996
Administration Salaries	3,527	3,406	121	45,515	69,699	(24,184)
Accounting/Administration	1,504	1,250	254	21,377	29,053	(7,676)
Special Projects	1,364	2,156	(792)	20,665	33,882	(13,217)
Cruise Coordinator	660	-	660	3,473	6,724	(3,251)
Professional fees	34,404	15,000	19,404	354,069	578,791	(224,662)
Legals	29,406	-	29,406	220,662	76,027	144,636
Consultancy	4,997	15,000	(10,003)	127,758	484,904	(357,146)
Accounting (D.Smith Bal/Audit)	-	-	-	5,648	17,800	(12,152)
Insurance	10,477	-	10,477	84,940	106,682	(21,742)
Hull & Machinery Caledonia	9,927	-	9,927	61,774	67,800	(6,025)
Hull & Machinery Hawk	549	-	549	3,682	4,475	(793)
Protection & Indemnity	-	-	-	13,054	19,800	(6,746)
Loss of Use	-	-	-	-	-	-
Outstanding Builder's Risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
COPR	-	-	-	-	7,000	(7,000)
MII	-	-	-	1,907	3,082	(1,175)
Director's Insurance/Life/Office	-	-	-	4,524	4,525	(1)
Sales & Marketing	2,532	2,900	(368)	132,071	127,040	5,031
General	2,206	2,500	(294)	50,193	120,729	(70,536)
Travel	326	-	326	9,042	374	8,668
Refinancing	-	-	-	72,836	5,936	66,900
Hawk Mooring	500	-	500	6,440	5,440	1,000
Charter Cost	40,494	45,385	(4,891)	619,960	657,323	(37,363)
Variable Costs	28,294	11,110	17,184	148,206	86,131	62,075
Catering	23,170	3,830	19,340	50,036	30,289	19,747
Alcohol	-	511	(511)	1,088	2,345	(1,257)
Supplies	-	815	(815)	7,541	4,451	3,090
Merchandise	-	-	-	7,554	1,250	6,304
Commissions	455	5,454	(4,999)	10,098	18,880	(8,783)
Excursions	2,284	-	2,284	10,756	2,416	8,340
Onboard Entertainment	-	500	(500)	-	500	(500)
Petty Cash to Ship (see note below)	2,385	-	2,385	61,135	26,000	35,135
Fixed Costs	12,200	34,275	(22,075)	471,752	571,192	(99,440)
Crew Charter	2,879	30,130	(27,251)	234,570	298,087	(63,517)
Combined Net Pays	2,879	30,130	(27,251)	234,570	112,590	121,980
Master	-	-	-	-	14,909	(14,909)

HFX 20080205
 This is Exhibit 'C' referred to in the
 Affidavit of Paul G. Goodman
 sworn before me this 25th day of
 February 2008

 A Barrister of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia
 Carl A. John

Canadian Sailing Expeditions Inc.
Weekly Cash Receipts and Disbursements
Weeks #33 & #34

	CURRENT WEEK			ACCUMULATED POSITION		
	Weeks #33 & #34 Jan 26 - Feb 6 2008/2009			Weeks 1 - 34 Jun 30-Feb 22 2008/2009		
First Mate					14,309	(14,309)
Bosun					3,565	(3,565)
Bosun Mate					5,003	(5,003)
Chief Engineer					44,433	(44,433)
Second Engineer					24,561	(24,561)
Chef					5,175	(5,175)
Sous Chef					2,875	(2,875)
Steward					7,015	(7,015)
Steward					9,660	(9,660)
Steward					7,689	(7,689)
Steward					3,491	(3,491)
Steward					3,163	(3,163)
Steward					3,327	(3,327)
Apprentice					12,075	(12,075)
Apprentice					10,925	(10,925)
Apprentice					6,999	(6,999)
Apprentice					2,300	(2,300)
Apprentice					2,013	(2,013)
Apprentice					2,013	(2,013)
Crew Provisions		1,420	(1,420)	11,783	24,653	(12,871)
Crew Changes	5,619		5,619	35,913	19,985	15,928
Pilot Fees		500	(500)	1,995	500	1,495
Fuel				96,855	120,995	(24,139)
Docking		1,225	(1,225)	52,294	39,348	12,946
Docking		850	(850)	48,760	28,135	20,625
Power				3,534	5,000	(1,466)
Garbage		375	(375)	-	6,213	(6,213)
Marine Operations	3,702	1,000	2,702	68,781	52,652	16,129
Management				3,833	17,250	(13,417)
Travel		1,000	(1,000)	1,354	9,375	(8,021)
Repositioning	3,702		3,702	33,155	41,000	(7,845)
Director Marine Operations				9,411	21,888	(12,457)
Lifeboat Lease				15,791	13,325	2,466
Caledonia POS System				3,236	4,255	(1,019)
Petty Cash to Ship				2,000	2,000	-
Repair and Maintenance	7,668	16,500	(8,832)	48,610	120,909	(72,299)
Repairs Electrical				2,197	6,905	(4,708)
Repairs Plumbing				239	5,100	(4,861)
Repairs Rigging	81		81	2,573	8,292	(5,719)
Repairs Mechanical	6,062		6,062	8,057	9,588	(1,531)
Repairs Paint				705	7,180	(6,475)
Repairs Drydock						
Repairs Welddock					50,000	(50,000)
Anchor Repair				75	75	-
Repairs General	1,526	16,500	(14,974)	34,764	33,846	918
Financing Related	14,513	100	14,413	52,787	53,128	(341)
Bank Charges	27	100	(74)	1,856	3,423	(1,567)
DIP Interest	14,486		14,486	50,930	44,505	6,426
Cash Management Charges					5,200	(5,200)
Line of Credit Interest						
TO TRUST ACCOUNT/USD ACCOUNT				1,711		1,711
HST Paid on Expenses	7,065		7,065	86,001	17,582	68,419
	133,842	89,365	44,477	1,836,803	2,068,386	(231,583)
CASH, END OF PERIOD	84,616	(502,125)	586,741	84,616	(502,125)	586,741